
MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF'
THE TOUTN OF NORTH EAST

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2017-06.01

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2OI7-20I8
BUDGET AND FISCAL YEAR 2017.2018 ENTERPRISE FUND
BUDG.ET.

GENERAL FUND
(WATER FUND)

'WHEREAS, the Mayot and Commissioners of the Town of North Hast have compliedwith the Town Chatter, causing to have published notice of the public hearing and holding a public
hearing with regard to the budget; and

TWHEREAS, the Mayot and Commissioners of the Town of Norh East desire to adopt abudget lbr the coming fiscal year FY 2017-2018), receive revenues, make apptopriations, levy a realproperti' tax, ler'7 a public utility and nilroad operating property tax rateand charge certain fees.

I\IOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Commissioners of theTown of North E'ast this ?8" !"y of June 201,7 hercby adopt the attached budget in the sum of
$6,167,061'00 fot Genera1 F"lg, CapiialProjects Fund and the Enterprise Fund and their activitiesfor the Friscal Year beginningJrrly 1, 2Otl 

"niendingJune 30,207g;

l\ND BE IT FURTHER RESOL\rED, that the Mayor and Commissioners of the Townof North East heteby levies the real propety taxes provided ior in the budget at the rate of g0.4g
per 9100.00 of assessment;

l\ND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayot and Commissioners of the Town
of North. East establish the homestead credit at 10g percenu

l\ND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Commissioners of the Townof NorthL East heteby levies the public utlltr 
1nd railroad operating property taxes provided for in

the adopted budget at the 
'te 

of $1.20 per $100.00 of assessmenq

I'ND BE IT FURTHER RESOL\rED, that the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town
of North East heteby establishes the residential refuse fee at the rate of $195.00 annualy per unit;

A'ND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Commissioners of the Townof NorthL E'ast heteby established the rate paid to each member of the Board of Supervisors ofElections of 9100.00 annually;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Commissioners of the Townof Noth East heteby establish water service charges, ready to serve charges, bulk charges,
connecdon fee charges, maior facilities fee charges, benefit assessments and other charges relatej tothe supply of water as contained in resoluti on 20tZ _06_02:

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayot and Commissioners of the Town
of North East hereby establishes a schedule of authorized positions as contained in Attachment 1;



AND BE IT FURTHER REsoLvED, that the Mayor and Commissioners of the Townof Nordh East hereby established increases for Town employees in the amount of 4.0o/o;

'AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayot and Commissioners of the Townof Nordh East heteby establish the optional allowable standard auto mileage reimbursement rate tobe 5.3'5 cents' Employees traveling on official Town business shall also be entitled to meals andincidentrals per diem based on rates;stablished by the united States General Serr.ices Administrationfot the <:ity/teg|on they are traveling to. The optional allowance is the maximum that an employermay provide to empioyees to teimburse them for tavel without the reimbursement being treated aslncome 
'': 

ft: employee' Shoutd the Fedetal Govemment modify the rates, the Town of North Eastwill hereby adopt said rates for the remainder of fiscar year 207g.

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF
THE TO\X,^T OF NORTH EAST

Town Administrator

June 28, 2017
Date Passed

F. McKnight, Mayor

Paul A. StarKcommissioner

Attachment 1



Resolution 2017-06-0L
Attachment 1-- Staffing Table

f) PROPOSED PROMOTIONS ARE FOR BUDGET PURPOSES ONLY. ALL PROMOTIONS RECOMMENDED BYA DEPARTMENT HEAD REQUIRE APPROVAL oF THE rowr,r ADMINIsTRAToR/pERSoNNEL oFFtcERPRIOR TO INITIATING ANY PROMOTIONII PNOCESS.

DEPARTMENT
POSITIONS

POSITIONS (*)

FISCALYEAR 2077.2018

.fr(rmlnlstf anon/ .ts rnance
Towrr Administrator
Director of Finance & Adminisration
Towrr Clerk
FinanLce Associate I
Finan'ce Associate II
Billiqg Specialist I
Billiqg Specialist II
Cletk
Director of Planning
Planning & Zoning Assistant

Total

FullTime
1,

I
1

0
1

0

1,

0

1,

1,

Part Time

1
Mainterrance

Maintenance Supervisor
Maintenance I
Maintenance II

Total

FullTime
1
I

1.

4

6

Part Time

n

I Police
I Chief

Lieutenant
Detective Sergeant
Sergea.nt

Colpoml
Patrol Officer
Patrolman First Class
Mastel Paftolman
Administrative Assis tant
Crossing Guard
Crossing Guard Substitute

Total

FullTime
1.

L

0
3

3

0
2
0
L

11

Part Time

2
1.

\Vater
lVater Plant Superintendent
$Vater Plant Operator
'Watet 

Plant Operator Trainee
Administrative A s sistant

Total

FullTime
1,

2
1.

1

5

Part Time

0

Grand T'otal 29 4



MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF
THE TOWN OF NORTH EAST

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2017.0,6.02

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH THE RATES FOR WATER SERVICE CHARGES,
READY TO SERVE CHARGES, BULK CHARGES, CONNECTION FEE CHARGES;
MAJOII FACILITIES FEE CHARGES, BENEFIT ASSESSMENTS, AND OTHER
CFIARGES RELATED TO THE SUPPLY OF WATER BY THE TOWN OF NORTH EAST
PURSIIANT TO SECTION 7-505 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, TO DEFINE
CLASSIFICATIONS AND TO ESTABLISH THE DEFINITION AND USAGE OF
EQUI\'ALENT RESIDENTIAL UNIT ("ERU").

WHIEREAS, the Town is the owner/opemtor of the Leslie and Rolling Mill Water Treatment
Plants; a,nd,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Maryland Law the Town of North East has the authority to establish and
modifr service tates fot the payment of princip al andinterest on the indebtedness incurred for such
Plants along with teasonable charges for their maintenance, repair and operation; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayot and Commissioners of the Town of North East propose to establish the
rates fot water service, connection fees, major facilities charges, benefit rrr.rrrir.nis, and other charges
related t,o the supply of water by the Town of Noth East; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and aftet proper notice a pubJic hearing was held on Apdl 26,2017 at
which tirne the proposed rates wete outlined and presented; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissionets of the Town of Noth East are satisfied that the
ptoposerJ water rates as provided herein are reasonable, necessary and advisable.

NOW' THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of
North East, that commencingJoly 1, 2077 and continuing thereafter until propedy modifie4 the rates
for watel sewice, connection fees, major facilities charges,tenefi.t assessm"rrtr, rrrd other charges related
to the supply of water by the Town of North East shall be as follows:

I. WAT]ER SERVICE CHARGES/RATES:

(A) RESiDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL & MULTI-UNIT: IN TOWN $48.10 FOR 5,000 GALLONS
MINIMIJM PLUS $9.62 PER 1,000 GALLONS OVER MTNTMUM. NOTE: MULTI-UNIT @OTHIN ANDI OUT OF TO\[A{) IS CHARGED PER BUSINESS OR RESIDENTIAL UNIT SE,RVED
REGARDLESS OF THE NUMBER OF METERS SERVING SAID UNITS.

(B) RESIDENTIAL, coMMERCtAL & MULTI-UNrr: our oF TowN $96.20 FoR s,000
GALLONS MINIMUM PLUS fi19,24 PER 1,OOO GALLONS OVER MINIMUM.



.\z

(C) ALL PROPERTIES WHO HAVE THE,IR METER PULLED EITHER VOLUNTARILY ORFOR NC)N-PAYMENT WTT] CONTINUE TO BE CHARGED A MINIMUM QUARTERLYBILL.

rr. READY-TO-SERVE CHARGES/RATES:

THIS CHARGE IS IN ADDITION TO THE CURRENT CONNECTION FEE CHARGE,/RATE
AND MAJOR FACILITIE,S FEE CHARGE/NNTE,. THE RE,ADY-TO- SER\T, CHARGE/RATE
IS AN A"MOUNT E,QUAL TO ONE I{ALF OF THE, ESTABLISHE,D WATER SERVICE
CHARGI],/RATE, TIMES THE NUMBER OF UNITS PROPOSED TO BE, SERVE,D OR THE
EQUTVALENT RESIDENTIAL UNIT (.'E,RU"). FOR SUBDTVISION DE,VELOPMENT AND
SINGLE LOT PARCEL DEVE,LOPME,NT, THE READY-TO-SERVE CHARGE/RATE I$7TI T BEIN THE AMOUNT OF ONE I.IALF OF THE STANDARD MINIMUM'OtrATER SERVICE
CI{ARGII/RATE, FOR THE PROPE,RTY LOCATION, BASE,D UPON THE NUMBER OF
UNITS. FIOR COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, INSTITUTIONAL, MULTI-USE,, MULTI_UNIT
AND ANY OTHER DEVELOPME,NT, THE, READY-TO-SERVE, CI{ARGE IN LIE,U OF USER
FE,ES IVI.LL BE BASE,D UPON THE NUMBER OF EQUTVAIENT RESIDE.NTIAL UNITS FOR
THE ALI,OCATION OF STATER.

AN EQUTVALENT RE,SIDENTIAL UNIT (''ERU'') IS CATCULATED BY DTVIDING THE
NUMBE,FI OF GALLONS IN THE REQUESTE,D'ALLOCATION, BY THE NUMBER OF
GALLONIS IN THE TOIiTN'S ESTABLISHED AVERAGE FOR RESIDE,NTIAL
CONSUNTPTION OF IiltrATER. THE. CURRENT AVERAGE FOR PURPOSES OF
CALCULA.TING ALLOCATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IS 250 GALLONS
PER DA\: PER UNIT.

III. BULIK CHARGES/RATES:

UPON REQUEST AND UPON AVAII-{BILITY '$rATER IOTTT] BE, SOLD FROM THE
PI-ANT(S) AT A BULK CHARGE RATE BASrS FROM TrME TO TrME AT A RATE OF $48.10
PER I,OOCIGALLONS.

rv. cor{tNECTTON FEE CHARGES/RATES:

IN Towl-T AND our oF To\x/N - FoR METERS up ro oNE (1,) INCH IN SIZE THE
CONNEC:TION FE,E/CHARGE RATE IS $2,525.00 FOR ALL CI.ASSIFICATIONS.

V. MAJOR FACILITIES FEE CHARGES/RATES:

IN TO$7I\T AND OUT OF TO\X/N FoR ALL CI-ASSIFICATIoNS IS $3,5OO.OO TIMES THE
NUMBER OF UNITS PROPOSE,D TO BE SERVED OR PER EQUTVALENT RE,SIDENTIAL
UNIT ('E,.RU'), REGARDLE,SS OF THE NUMBER OF METE,RS.



VI. CLAIiSIFICATIONS

FOR PUITPOSES OF THIS MA]:TER CI-ASSIFICATIONS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE, BUTNOT LIN{ITED TO, COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, INSTITUTIONAL, MULTI USE, MULTIUNIT AhID RESIDENTIAL.

\nI. EQLIIVALENT RESTDENTIAL UNIT (..ERg';

FOR PU]TPOSES OF THIS MATTE,R AN ''ERU'' IS CALCUI-ATED BY DWIDING THENUMBEI|. OF GALLONS OF IOTATER ALLOCATED, BY THE NUMBE,R OF GALLONS INTHE TO\tr/N'S ESTABLISHED AVERAGE FoR RESIIiE,NTIAL CoNSUMPTIoN oF ntrATER.

YIII. USII,.GE PER EQUIVALENT RESIDENTIAL UNIT ("ERg,,;

FOR PUITPOSES OF THIS MATTER THE CURRENT AVERAGE FOR PURPOSES OFCALCUL\TING ALLOCATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IS 250 GALLONSPER DAYPER UNIT.

Town Administrator

Iune 28.2017
Date Passed

Paul A. Stark, Commissioner



MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF
THE TOWN OF NORTH EAST

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2OT7 -0/6.03

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of North East intend to offet an
employee medical insurance plan provided by LGIT Health, administered by Cigna Health and Life
Insurance Company ("the Policy') fot full-time employees with permanent status; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Mayor and Commissioners to adopt the amount which
the Town will contribute toward any premiums to ptovide said employee mediial insurance for each
firll-time employee with permanent status in accordance with the approved budget for fiscal year
2017-201fi; and

NOlf THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED bv the Mavot and Commissioners of the Town of
North Eas;t this 28'hday of June2077:

1' That the Town will pay the premiums payable to LGIT Health associated with providing the
medical irLsutance Policy fot each fuIl-time employee with permanent status in an amount not to
exceed the following pet employee in accordance with the approved budget for the fiscal yeat 2017-
201.8;

: 90oh of the premium for employees employed 9 years or more as ofJuly 1,2077

; 85oh of the premium for employees employed 4 to 8.99 years as ofJuly 1,2077

r 80% of the premium fot employees employed up to 3.99 years as ofJuly 7,2077

2. ThLat in addition to paying the premium schedule as set forth above the Town will contdbute
the total sium of $2,022.20 for the period of July 7,2077 throughJune 30, 2078 to each eligible
employee's Health Savings Account enrolled in the above Policy as an Individual, and that in
addition to paying the ptemium schedule as set forth above the Town will contribute the total sum
of $4,022.',20 for the pedod ofJuly 1,2017 throughJune 30,2018 to each etigible employee's Health
Savings Arccount enrolled in the above Policy as an Employee with children, Employee and spouse
and/or Family and; that said contdbution shall be paid to a Health Plan Administrator and that said
contributi<rn will be paid on or beforeJvly 75,201,7.

3. ThLat an election by a frrll-time employee with permanent status not to accept coverage as
provided by the Policy by LGIT Health, shall not entide the firll-time employee with permanent
status to the payment of the funds for said coverage as set forth above to the employee for any
other purprose, including other insurance coverage.



4' For new enrollees in addition to paying the premium schedule as set fotth above the Townwill contribute the total sum of $168.51 d.r L" n,imb.r of months remaining until June 30,201,gto each :[g!t: ernployee's Health savings Account enrolled in the above rofi.y as an Individual,
and that in addition 

lo Prytng rlre premium schedule as set forth above the Town will contribute thetotal sum of $335'18 times the tto*b.t of months remaining until June 30, 2078 to each eligibleemployee's Health savings Account emolled in the above fl"ri.y ; "" E;ployee wrth children,Employee and spouse .md/ot Family. Said contribution vrill start when the employee,s medicallnsurance coverage begins.

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE
TO$TN OF NORTH EAST

Date Passed

Attested By: Melissa Cook-

Paul A. Stat\ Commissioner



MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS Or.
THE TOWN OF NORTH EAST

RESOLUTION ITUMBER 2017.0,6.04

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of North East intend to offeremployee dental and vision insurance plans provided by Met Life Insurance Company (..the policy,)
for fi.rll-time employees with p"r-rr,.rit status; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Mayot and commissioners to adopt the amount whichthe Town will contribute toward any premiums to provide said .-ptoyJ. dental and visioninsumnce fot each 9-1t"- etnploy.e with perm"r.r, status in accoriance with the approvedbudget for fiscal year 2017-2018; and

NorJr THEREFORE BE' IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town ofNoth East this 28h day of June 2017:

1" That the Town yll n,r the premiums payable to Met Life Insurance company associatedwith ptoviding dental and vision insutance for each full-time employee with permanent status in anamount not to exceed the following per employee in accordutr.. -ith th" 
"pprooed 

budget for thefiscal year 2017-2018.

t 90oh of the premiurn fot employees employed 9 years or more as of July 7,2077: 85oh of the premium for employ".r .-ploy.d a io g.99 years as of Jiily r,2077: 80o/o of the premium for emproy".. 
"-proyed 

up to 3.99 years as "iyjy 1,2077
2' That an election by a fi:ll-time employee with permanent status not to accept coverage asprovided by Met Life Ins'rance companlshau not entde the frrll-time employee with permanent
status to the payment of the funds for said coverage as set forth above t; th; employe. for anyother pulpose, including other insurance coverage.

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS
OF THE TOSTN OF NORTH EAST

Iune 28.2017
Date Passed

Attested By: Melissa Cook
Town Adminisftator

Paul A. Stark, Commisiioner



MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OT'
THE TOWN OF. NORTH EAST

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2017.06-05

WHEREAS, the Mayot and Commissioners of the Town of North h,ast provide a lifeinsurance policy ptovided by standard Insurance comp"ny ('the policy') for firll-time employeeswith permanent status; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town of North East intend to offer avoluntary life insurance policy provided by Standard Insurance Company (.the Voluntary poJicy,)
for firll-time and part-tim. .-pioy..s with permanent status; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Mayor and commissioners to adopt the face amount ofthe policy which will be provided at the expense of the Town to each rolt-ai-" employee withpemanent status in accordance with the approved budget for fiscal year 2077-207g.

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Mayor and commissionen to offer vol'ntary lifeinsutance at the expense of the_employee to each full-time and part-time employee with permanent
status pursuant to the terms and conditions of the vol'ntary policy. L J

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town ofNotth East this 28tu day ofJune 2017;

1" That the Town tt ply any premiums payable to Standard Insurance company associatedwith ptoviding a life insuance policy io ;h" face amount of g50,000.00 to each firll-time
employee with permanent status in accordance with the approved budget for the fiscal year
2017-2018.

2' That the Town will offer at the expense of the employee to each full-time and part-time
employee with permanent status a Voluntary Life Iirsurance Policy provided by'standard
Insurance Company.

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS
OF THE TOWN OF NORTH E.AST



'rA-
.\y.

Iune28,2017
Date Passed

Town Administrator

Paul A. Star\ Commissioner



MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF
THE TOWN OT'NORTH EAST

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2017.0,6-0,6

STHEREAS, the Mayor and Cornmissioners of the Town of North East intend to providemonetary contdbutions towardl continuation coverage for med.ical insurance for employees whohave retited from emproyment rvith the Town of Norih East; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Mayot and Comrnissioners to adopt the amount whichthe Town will contribute torvard an
continuationcoveraserormedicar*J,"::"frHfi Ji"frTn;ffiil.0?:Htff,:',J:f 'j
good standing with the Town oF North East in ,..oidrrr.. with the approved budget for fiscal year2017-2018; and

STHERE'AS, 
the Mayor: and Commissioners have selected Maryland Local GovemmentHealth Cooperative adninistere,c by Cigm Health and Life Insurance Company (the ..poliry,), forfiscal year 2017 -2018; and

Now THEREFORE' BE ru RESOLVED by the Mayor and Commissioners of the Town ofNorth East this 286 daly ofJune 2017:

1' That the T:-" will pay the premiums payable to Maryland Local Government Healthcooperative for the Policy, asso<-'iated wrtir pr"vidini continuation coverage for a period of eighteen(18) months for the medical insurance Poliry fo" 
""Jh 

frrll-time employ"ei,ho retires from frrll-timeemployment in good standing with the Town of Noth East in an amount not to exceed thefollowing per employee in accotclance with the approved budget for the fiscal year 2017-2A1g.

o If the employee has been emplg)red for thirty (30) aggregate frrll-time years with the
Town upon retkement from the Town, the Town -iu pry loowof the premium for the
employee.

I If the employee has been emplol-ed for twenty-five Q5) agregate frrll-time years with
the Town upon retirement from the Town and the .mploy.! hfs reached rhi age of 62
years, the Town will pay na% of the premium for the .*pioy"..o If the employee has been employed-for twenty-five Q5f ag$egate full-time years with
the Town upon tetirement from the Town and the empt"yJna"s not reached the age of
62years, th-e Towl vrill pay g0% of the premium for the emproyee.r If the employee has been employed for twenty Q0) usgirgu,. rou-rirrre years with the
Town upon retitemeflt ftom the Town, the Town -itl pay iO"l" of the premium for the
employee.

r If the employee has been employed for fifteen (15) aggregate firll-time years with the
Town upon retirement ftom the Town, the Town -ill pay Zow orthe premium for the
employee.

o If the employee has been employed for ten (10) aggregate full^tjme years with the Town
upon retitement ftorn the Town, the Town -ru p"y 50o/o of th. premiom for the
employee.

2' That in addition to paying the premium schedule as set forth above the Town will
contribute the total sum of $2,022.20 fot the period of July 7 , 2017 through Jun e 30, 2078 to each
eligible tetitee's Health Savings Account .*oll"d in th; ,bor.. policy u, ,]r irdi-dual, and that in



"9tdt to paying the premium schedule as set foth above the Town will contdbute the total sumof $4'022'20 fot the q-".i"d of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 201,8 to each eligibie reri1ee,s Health
Savings Account eruolled in the above Policy.as ,i Empl"yee with childten, e."mploy.. and spouse
or family and; that said contdbution will be paid or o, b.for. July 1,5,2017.

3' That an employee who has retired ftom employment may elect continuation coverage asptovided by the Policy by Maryland Local Govemmlni u"atu ioop.ratirre dudng the eighteen
month period following redrement but shall not be entitled to coveraie for a petiod in excess of
eighteen months frorn the date of ernployee's retfuement.

4' That an :1".:"" !r g grnptoyee who has retired from employment not to be provided
by coverage as provided by the PolicybyMatyland,LoczlGovernment Health Cooperative, shall not
entitle the employee to the payment of the funds for said coverage as set forth above to the
employee for any other puqpose, including other insurance coverage.

5' That zn employee who shall fal' to pay for his or her portion of the cost of the premium
wili iose coverage effective as of the first day oi th. month for which the payment was not made.

6' That the Town reserves the right, 
^t 

afly time, to terrninate the provision of monetaqy
contributions toward continuad.ot.o.t.tug. for medical insurance for.mpioyees who have retired.

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE
TOV/N OF NORTH EAST

Attested By:
Town Administrator

Iune 28,2017
Date Passed

B. Braley, Comrnissioner


